
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL  

 
Members: Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)   

Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)   
Randall Anderson 
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer Protection Department     
Gail Beer, Healthwatch     
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources Committee     
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services      
Siobhan Harper, NHS City and Hackney CCG      
Chief Superintendent Steve Heatley, City of London Police      
Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health      
Dr Gary Marlowe, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)     
Ruby Sayed, Chairman of Community & Children's Services Committee 
Jeremy Simons, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee   

 
Enquiries: Leanne Murphy   

tel. no.: 020 7332 3008; leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting    
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:  

  https://youtu.be/XS_7jr4zVw0     
  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.  

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XS_7jr4zVw0


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. COVID-19 UPDATE 
 Oral update on the latest position. 
 For Information 
  
5. BETTER CARE FUND 2021-22 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 78) 

 
6. UPDATE ON THE CITY AND HACKNEY PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 

ASSESSMENTS 2022 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 88) 

 
7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ROLE SCOPING REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
8. COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 2021-23 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 106) 

 
9. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chair of Healthwatch City of London.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 164) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

10. AN EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF E-SERVICES 
RELATING TO THE PAN LONDON SEXUAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME 

 Joint report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services and the Director of 
Commercial Services. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 171 - 174) 

 
15. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) - VIDEO MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (VMS) 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Executive Director of Environment.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 175 - 196) 

 
16. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Director of Public Health.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 197 - 202) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 17 September 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held virtually on 
Friday, 17 September 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)    
Randall Anderson, Court of Common Council  
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer Protection Department      
Gail Beer, Healthwatch City of London   
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources Committee      
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services      
Chief Superintendent Steve Heatley, City of London Police      
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health      
Siobhan Harper, NHS City and Hackney CCG      
Dr Gary Marlowe, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)      
Ruby Sayed, Chairman of Community & Children's Services Committee 
Jeremy Simons, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
 

In Attendance 
Diana Divajeva 
Stella Okonkwo 
Nina Griffith   
Claire Giraud 
Stephanie Cloughlin 
Jonathan McShane 
 
Officers: 
Douglas Trainer 
Leanne Murphy 
Chris Lovitt  

- Deputy Chief Executive, Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Deputy Director of Public Health 

Amy Chapman - Department of the Built Environment 

Raynor Griffiths - City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

Ruth Kocher - Department of the Built Environment 

Robin Whitehouse - Markets and Consumer Protection 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Mary Durcan, Dr Gary Marlowe and Siobhan 
Harper (represented by Jonathan McShane).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 July 
2021 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy  
The City of London Corporation is developing its Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for 2022-26 which looks at how a range of organisations including the 
Corporation, the NHS, the voluntary and community sector, businesses and 
communities can work together to improve people’s health and reduce any 
health inequalities that exist. Residents and local communities are an important 
part of this process and over the coming weeks there will be a number of 
different engagement opportunities.  
 
Partners are currently taking part in a peer researcher project which trains local 
residents to undertake surveys and focus groups with their local communities 
and networks to help shape the strategy. For more information concerning the 
peer research project or any other opportunities to help shape the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, contact: 
DCCSStrategyPerformanceteam@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 
 
Terms of Reference report 
Members were advised that the report was drafted, but it was decided that 
more time was needed to explore and address the statutory requirements of the 
Board. A placeholder concerning anticipated changes to the Board’s Terms of 
Reference would be included in the Governance Report to Court whilst Officers 
continued to work on the report.  
 

4. COVID-19 UPDATE  
The Board received an oral update from Officers relating to issues and matters 
concerning the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was noted that there were lots of new strands coming in whilst the booster 
programme was being developed and other services effected by the pandemic 
were being reinstated. This required significant prioritisation.  
 
With regards to queries concerning carrying out vaccinations at workplaces, 
Officers confirmed there were a number of organisations interested in hosting 
clinics. There was uncertainty over how well vaccinated staff were in the City, 
and surveys were being undertaken to see if workplace interv
[...]
P PRIORITIES  
The Board received a report of the City and Hackney System Operational 
Command Group concerning Integrated Care Partnership Priorities.   
 
Members were provided with context and keys themes for the priorities, which 
was being developed by Partners and overseen by the Command Group. It was 
clarified that this was not an attempt for a new Strategy but was developed out 
of Covid peak infections to understand what was needed to address integrated 
care priorities.  
 
In terms of the City Corporation’s own focuses, the key actions for health 
inequalities and homelessness were pulled out. As the priorities were 
developed and incorporated further, this work would align with the Board’s 
strategy and drive a refresh. 
  
The Chairman thanked the presenters and the Board agreed to feed in as this 
work developed further.  
 

8. CITY OF LONDON CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 2021-
2030  
The Board received a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
concerning the City of London Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 2021-
2030.   
 
Members were informed that all feedback provided by the Board at its May 
meeting had been included in the final Strategy and the Environment Agency 
were happy with the amendments. Members were supportive of the Strategy.  
 

9. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report by Healthwatch City of London providing an 
update on progress against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch 
City of London (HWCoL) with reference to Quarter Two 2021/22. 
 
Members were concerned by the difficulties accessing services due traffic, e.g. 
delays caused by the Old Street roundabout works and difficulty getting to 
Homerton hospital in general.  
 

Page 8

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Dt6jUd7WlTxvrWwffVuWIXE12GccSISa/view
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/social-care-for-adults/safeguarding-adults
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/social-care-for-adults/safeguarding-adults
https://hackney.gov.uk/safeguarding-adults-board
https://hackney.gov.uk/safeguarding-adults-board


A Member enquired if Healthwatch were satisfied their responses to the draft 
city plan were being adequately addressed, e.g. showers for homeless people 
and delays from the roundabout. Members were informed that Healthwatch had 
not received a formal response to their comments noting that people felt 
strongly about reopening the public showers, could and the lack of access in 
the City to cheap, fresh food remained an important issue which would be 
helped by a veg stall. Members agreed residents were being overcharged and 
there was a need for more affordable options for resident population which was 
growing. 
 
The Chair recommended more pop up food markets and saw the London Plan 
as an opportunity to re-evaluate the needs of the residential and student 
populations in the City.  
 
The Director confirmed that there was a strategic aim not to provide showers 
and things that would encourage people to stay on the streets rather than in 
accommodation. With regards to food options, this had been raised on a 
number of occasions and Officers were bringing a report to the CCS 
Committee. it was noted that there were difficulties commercially attracting 
businesses such as Lidl and Aldi which in many cases were still not cheap 
enough, and food clubs were needed. 
 
The Chair thanked HWCoL colleagues for their support and assistance helping 
residents in the City be heard. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 were approved. 
 

14. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
regarding Suicide Prevention in the City of London. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



15. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) - VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
WORKSTREAM  
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and 
Commissioner, City of London Police regarding the Secure City Programme 
(SCP) – Vulnerable People Workstream. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
 
 

Page 10



Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

Dated: 
26 November 2021 

Subject: Better Care Fund 2021 - 22 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? - 

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Andrew Carter, Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: Ellie Ward, Interim Head of Strategy and 
Performance 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to successfully 
deliver the integration of health and social care in a way that supports person-
centred care, sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers. 
 
The Fund is based on a pooled budget of funding from CCGs and local authorities.  
Each year local systems produce plans for the Better Care Fund which have to be 
signed off by 
[...]
lement?

Expenditure tab

Expenditure plans and confirmation sheet

Narrative plans and confirmation sheet Yes

Slide 14

Metrics

PR8 Does the plan set stretching metrics 
and are there clear and ambitious 
plans for delivering these?

 • Have stretching metrics been agreed locally for all BCF metrics?

 • Is there a clear narrative for each metric describing the approach locally to meeting the ambition set for that metric, including how BCF 
expenditure will support performance against each metric?

 • Are ambitions across hospital trusts and HWBs for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital for 21 days aligned, 
and is this set out in the rationale?

 • Have hospital trusts and HWBs developed and agreed plans jointly for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital for 
14 days or more and 21 days or more?

Metrics tab

Yes

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



Committee(s): 
Health and Wellbeing Board – For decision 

Dated: 
26 November 2021 

Subject: Update on the City and Hackney 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments 2022 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much?  

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health For Decision 

Report author: Andrew Trathen, Consultant in Public 
Health 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1. Since 1 April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England 

has had a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to date a 

statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services for the population in 

its area, referred to as a ‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment’ (PNA). 

1.2. Data contained within the assessment will be used to plan 

pharmaceutical services in the borough to best meet local health needs. 

1.3. The production of the 2022 PNAs for both the City of London and London 

Borough of Hackney have commenced. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note that the process to produce a revised PNA by 1st October 2022 

has commenced. 

2.2. To receive the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the City of London and 

London Borough of Hackney PNA Steering Group.  

2.3. To receive an update on progress and the project plan timelines from the 

City of London and London Borough of Hackney PNA Steering Group 

on the production of the 2022 PNAs.  

2.4. To formally delegate the sign-off of the draft and final PNAs to the 

Steering Group. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 

Main Report 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The PNA is a report of the present needs for pharmaceutical services. It 

is used to identify any gaps in current services or improvements that 

could be made in future pharmaceutical service provision. To prepare 

the report, data is gathered from pharmacy contractors, pharmacy users 

and other residents and from a range of sources (commissioners, 

planners and others). The report also includes a range of maps that are 

produced from data collected as part of the PNA process.  

3.2. The PNA Steering Group had its first meeting on 7th October 2021. At 

this meeting, a Terms of Reference (Appendix A) for the group and 

Project Plan (Appendix B) for the PNA were agreed.  

3.3. The steering group are presently collecting information from service 

providers, commissioners, and London Borough of Hackney & City of 

London public on current pharmaceutical service provision. 

3.4. An external expert resource, Soar Beyond Ltd, has been commissioned 

to support the preparation of the draft PNA 2022 report. Soar Beyond 

have extensive expertise in producing PNAs, having produced 8 in 2015 

and 12 in 2018. 

4. KEY CONSIDERATIONS AND SUSTAINABILITY 

4.1. ‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments’ or ‘PNAs’ are a special 

assessment of pharmaceutical services 
[...]
eering Group Meeting - Sign Off Final 24

City & Hackney Amend final PNA for feedback from Steering Group

City & Hackney Final proof read and format of draft PNA

City & Hackney Submit final PNA to local authority

Stage Four: Final PNA Production - City

Stage One: Project Planning and Governance

Stage Three: Consultation - City

Stage Two: PNA Development - City

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 88



 

Committee(s) 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Dated: 
26 November 2021 

Subject: Scoping Report: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Role 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health For Decision 

Report author: Froeks Kamminga, City and Hackney 
Public Health Team 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards were established in 2013 following legislation. They 
focus on improving the health and wellbeing of the local population and reducing 
health inequalities. They are statutory forums that brings together political, clinical, 
professional and community leaders from across the care and health system. 
      
Following the online Development Workshop that was held in April 2021, this scoping 
report addresses questions about the role, focus and governance of the City of London 
Corporation’s Health and Wellbeing Board, it provides the policy context in which the 
Board operates, examples of its current functioning, and makes a proposal for a Health 
and Wellbeing Members induction.   
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to:- 
 
● Note the report;  
● Comment on the role of the City of London Corporation’s Health and Wellbeing 

Board;   
● Note the progress of the Act and the recommendation that the Terms of Reference 

of the Board are reviewed after Royal Assent of the Health and Social Care Act; 
● Approve the proposed strengthened induction of new Board Members. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

Background 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) are a statutory forum where elected, clinical, 
professional and community leaders from across the health and care system come 
together to focus on improving the health and wellbeing of their local population 
and reducing health inequalities. They were established under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 and became fully operational in 2013.  HWBs have a 
statutory duty to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for their local population. 

 
2. HWBs are constituted as a partnership forum rather than an executive decision-

making body. They bring together major local partners to enable greater 
collaboration and integration, especially as organisational structures and roles 
became more complex as a result of the changes brought in by the 2012 Health 
and Social Care Act. 

 
3. The range of issues that HWBs address are very broad and often driven by the 

findings of the JSNA and the priorities of the JHWS. Examples of focus from other 
HWBs have included population health, homeless health, health improvement, 
and deep dives on specific disease areas to hospital discharge. Partnership work 
across Local Authorities, the voluntary sector and with the full range of NHS 
partners has been key to ensuring that HWBs have worked effectively to improve 
the health of their local populations. 

 
4. The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HSCS) has a distinct and 

complementary role to the HWB. Whilst many HWBs may play a strategic role in 
shaping strategy on how and where health and social care services are provided, 
it is the role of HSCS to undertake formal scrutiny as defined by the Health Scrutiny 
Functions Reg
[...]
HWS%20App%201.pdf
https://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s81449/JHWS%20App%201.pdf
https://www.businesshealthy.org/providers/


 

again on a triaged risk basis. 
 
18. We will also undertake inspections on behalf of the Licensing Team with respect to 

the issuing of new Massage and Special Treatment Licenses 
 
PRIMARY AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP WORK. 
 
19. Primary Authority (PA) enables businesses to form a legal partnership with one local 

authority, which then provides assured and tailored advice on complying with 
environmental health, trading standards and other regulations. Local regulators must 
respect these relationships and consult with the partner local authority before 
instigating enforcement action. 
 

20. Whilst legislation specifically dealing with Coronavirus is not included as Public 
Health is currently not part of the national Primary Authority Scheme, a considerable 
amount of advice on the matter was sought and given to our PA Partner 
organisations during 2020-2021.  

 
21. We will therefore:- 

 
a) continue to work with our PA Partner organisations, providing charged-for 

regulatory advice; and 
b) lead on the London Primary Authority Regional Group. 

 

Page 105

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-regulation-primary-authority#what-is-primary-authority


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



1 

 

 

 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

Dated: 
17 November 2021  

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Progress Report 

Public 
 

Report author: 
Paul Coles, General Manager 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch City of London (HWCoL) with 
reference to Quarter Two 2021/22.  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
Healthwatch is a governmental statutory mechanism intended to strengthen the 
collective voice of users of health a
[...]
on four)
	New Consolidated Hospital Discharge Scheme
	New Consolidated Hospital Discharge Scheme
	Equality & Health Inequalities
	Equality and health inequalities at a System Level 
	10 Cross-Cutting Areas for Action to Reduce Health Inequalities
	Equality and health inequalities at a BCF Level 
	Summary 

	Appendix 2 BCF 2021-22 Planning Template v1.0 CoL Final2
	5a. Expenditure
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. Summary
	4. Income
	5b. Scheme Types
	6. Metrics
	7. Planning Requirements


	6 Update on the City and Hackney Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments 2022
	Appendix A
	City and Hackney Project Plan

	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Role Scoping Report
	8 Commercial Environmental Health Service Plan 2021-23
	CommercIal EH Service Plan 2021-2023 - FINAL

	9 Healthwatch City of London Progress Report
	Performance Framework Report Q1
	Appendix 2 Healthwatch Buisness plan Year 2

	10 An extension to the contract for the provision of E-Services relating to the Pan London Sexual Health Transformation Programme
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Secure City Programme (SCP) - Video Management System (VMS)
	SCP VMS G5 Costed Risk Register Nov21

	16 Suicide prevention in the City of London



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 26 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
26 November 2021 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)    
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman) 
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer Protection Department      
Gail Beer, Healthwatch City of London   
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services      
Chief Superintendent Steve Heatley, City of London Police      
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health      
Jeremy Simons, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
 
In Attendance 
Jonathan McShane  
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt 
Leanne Murphy 

- Deputy Director of Public Health 
- City of London Corporation 

Claire Giraud - Public Health Team 

Adrian Kelly - Community and Children's Services 

Gavin Stedman - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Ellie Ward 
Lorenzo Conigliaro 

- Community and Children's Services Department 
- City of London Police 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES   
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Randall Anderson, Ruby Sayed 
and Siobhan Harper (represented by Jonathan McShane). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 
September 2021 were approved. 
 

4. COVID-19 UPDATE  
The Board received an oral update from Officers relating to issues and matters 
concerning the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 



Members discussed the new variant – omicron – which was considered to be 
more infectious than the delta variant and there was concern that this could 
cause significant problems should it evade immunity. At this stage, there were 
no known cases in the UK and this was a precautionary risk based on the 
genetic sequence of the virus.  
 
A Member noted the data indicated that 62% of residents had received their 
first two jabs in the City but questioned if this included residents with second 
homes and had been vaccinated elsewhere. Officers confirmed that people in 
the City could only be registered with one GP so would only be serviced in one 
place. 
 
Members were concerned regarding the availability of lateral flow tests which 
could now only be ordered online rather than collected from pharmacies. It was 
noted that this was withdrawn to manage availability. The focus was testing in 
communities of high risk. the Chairman recommended readvertising the walk-in 
test sites in the City. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether people that had ignored or 
declined previous texts to have the vaccine meant they were no longer offered 
stop getting offered. officers confirmed that only those that had discussed the 
matter with their GP and requested they not be offered again were taken off the 
list.  
 
The Chairman congratulated the Boots at Fleet Street but made a plea for a 
permanent and visual site in the east of the City. Officers confirmed they were 
advocating to the NHS who were in the process of bringing in services. When 
this was confirmed, it would be publicised. 
 

5. BETTER CARE FUND 2021-22  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing plans for the Better Care Fund for 2021-22. 
 
A Member highlighted the aging population in the north of the City and asked if 
there were sufficient care facilities available within or close to the City 
boundary. Members were advised that many people wanted to maintain their 
independence with support at home resulting in people going into care homes 
later and for significantly shorter periods. An overarching piece of work looking 
at the need and demand for residential care and the viability of providing it 
within the City boundaries is being undertaken. 
 
It was acknowledged that patients often wanted to be near their family which 
may not be in or around the City. Residential care was also often specialist, and 
the patient would need to go to a facility that met their specific needs. 
 
With specific reference to Health & Wellbeing Boards, Members were informed 
that the BCF process required Board oversight and approval as it involved 
integration of health and social care, hospital discharges, joining up of services, 
support to care workers, plus there was a need to promote health and wellbeing 



and ensure the independence of people was maintained. Members were 
supportive and found it helpful to see what was being achieved for residents.  
 
Members enquired how the BCF fits into new neighbourhood and primary care 
networks. The Chairman requested a future report proving the detail and 
implications in relation to the neighbourhood scheme.  
 
It was noted that some residents in the west of the City registered with GPs in 
Camden and Officers were asked how hospital discharge was managed. 
Members were informed that support was available to all City residents 
whichever hospital they were discharged from.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Better Care Fund 2021-22 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE CITY AND HACKNEY PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENTS 2022  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the City and Hackney Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments 2022. 
 
It was noted that many residents used pharmacies in Tower Hamlets and 
Islington, and not the City. It was also acknowledged that enormous work was 
being undertaken by pharmacies to keep people out of hospitals and maintain 
people’s own health and wellbeing. Officers confirmed Islington had not yet 
published their plan and agreed to contact them. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
 

• note that the process to produce a revised PNA by 1st October 2022 has 
commenced; 
 

• receive the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the City of London and London 
Borough of Hackney PNA Steering Group; 
 

• receive an update on progress and the project plan timelines from the 
City of London and London Borough of Hackney PNA Steering Group on 
the production of the 2022 PNAs; 
 

• formally delegate the sign-off of the draft and final PNAs to the Steering 
Group. 

 
7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ROLE SCOPING REPORT  

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health providing 
scoping regarding the Health and Wellbeing Board Role. 
 
In response to queries regarding the Health and Social Care Act currently going 
through Parliament, Members were informed that Health & Wellbeing Boards 
were mentioned but there was currently no great detail about what this would 
include. It was hoped this would become clear in early spring.  
 



The Town Clerk advised that the Terms of Reference of the Board would be 
reviewed in February including a review of the Board’s membership.  
 
With regards to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Officers confirmed that 
there had been a good response from peer research which engaged with 
communities to develop priorities. This was moving to the next stage and 
documentation was being drafted ready for consultation in the spring.     
 
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
 

• Note the report; 
 

• Comment on the role of the City of London Corporation’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board; 
 

• Note the progress of the Act and the recommendation that the Terms of 
Reference of the Board are reviewed after Royal Assent of the Health 
and Social Care Act; 
 

• Approve the proposed strengthened induction of new Board Members. 
 

8. COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 2021-23  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Environment 
concerning the Commercial Environmental Health Service Plan for 2021-2023. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report by Healthwatch City of London providing an 
update on progress against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch 
City of London (HWCoL) with reference to Quarter Two 2021/22. 
 
Members were concerned regarding the ongoing phone system issues at the 
Neaman Practice. Members were informed that BT were involved, and Cloud 
was considered the last hope. Healthwatch would pursue a senior CCG 
representative if this was not resolved. It was felt that more fixed lines were 
needed.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. AN EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF E-
SERVICES RELATING TO THE PAN LONDON SEXUAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
The Board received a joint report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services and the Director of Commercial Services concerning an extension to 
the contract for the provision of E-Services relating to the Pan London Sexual 
Health Transformation Programme. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman gave thanks to Jon Averns who was retiring as the Director of 
Markets & Consumer Protection after 32 years with the City Corporation. These 
thanks were echoed by Members and Officers.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2021 were 
approved. 
 

15. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) - VIDEO MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
(VMS)  
The Board received a joint report of the Executive Director of Environment and 
Commissioner, City of London Police regarding the Secure City Programme 
(SCP) Video Management System (VMS). 
 

16. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health regarding 
Suicide Prevention in the City of London. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.18 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
 

 


